
CANA-DA REVENUE 
AGENCY 

AGENCE OU REVENU 
DU CANADA 

M~~ 1 ·J 2006 · 

J. B. Brass of Canada· . · 
32 Stormont Avenue 
·Toronto, Ontario M5N 289 

Attention: Mr. R.L. Gerendasi 

. SUBJECT:. Notice of Intent to Revoke. 
J.B. Brass of-Canada 

Dear Mr. ·Gerendasi: 

COPY 

BY REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 86442 6911 RR0001 
File#: 3019927 

. J am wiiting to you further to our .letter dated September 19, 2005 (copy 
att~ched) and our telephone conversation of November 16, 2005, in which you were 
invited to submit representations to ~s as to why the Minister of National Rev~ntie 
should not revoke th~· registration .of.J.B. Brass of Canada (hereinafter, the "Charity") 
i~ accordance with subsection _168(1) of t~e Income ·Tax Act (hereinafter, the "Act") . 

. ·we have reviewed your written response of November 4, ?005 and have the 
followhig comments: . . . 

Charitable Activities 

. · The audit conducted by the Canada Revenue. Agency (hereinafter, "CRA") had 
identified that the Charity had not maintained adequate. books and records to · 
substantiate that funds were distribut~d for charitable purposes. The Charity did not 
provide documentation _to support that the applicants receiving funds were ·poor, as · 
the organization does not maintain its means test to determine if applicari~s are living 
below poverty levels. · The Charity performs verification of the applications and 
applicants orally with personal contact references maintained in the areas wh~re the 
applicants originate. Personal knowledge by a third party of the -applicants does not 
cons~itute sufficient eviC:fence that the funding was made to· relief poverty. ·.· . 
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A review of the documents provided revealed that funding .was granted for a 
variety of reasons, many of which are not in accordance with the Charity's 
constitution· or considered charitable. Those ·grants are ·considered acts of private 
benevolent arid the courts do not accept acts of private benevolence as charitable 
as they lack. the .necessary element of public benefit. . . 

Your representation of-November 4, 2005 states that the Charity undertakes to 
· docum.ent every transa~tion and follow the strict guidelines 1hat w~re suggested by 
the auditor. This requirement was reiterated during a telephone .conversation 
between the Charity a·nd CRA on .November 16,2005. As of March 13,2006, the 
Charity had not provided CRA. with any documentation that the above undertaking 
h~s been implemented. · 

. . 

We therefor~ conciude that, for each of the reasons .mentioned in our letter of 
September 19, 2005, J.a. Brass of Canada does· not meet the requirements of a 
charitable org~nization u~der subsection 149.1 (1) of the Act. 

Consequently, I wish to advise you that, pursu~nt to the.~uthority granted to 
the .Minister in subsec~ion·168(1) of the Act, and.delegated to me, I propo'se to 

··revoke the.' registration of J. B. Brass·of Canada. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of 
the Act, ~he revoc~tion will be effective on the date of publication in the C.anada 
Gazette. of the following notice: · · 

Notice-is hereby·given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1J(b), 1'68(1}(d) 
and 168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the . 
registrotion of the organization· li$ted below and that the revocation of . 
regisfratio~ Is effeC?tive on the date of publication of this notice. 

File Number 
3019927 

Business Number 
86442 6911RR0001 

·Name . 
J:B. Brass of Canada 
.Toronto, Ontario 

I • 

. Should you wish to' appeal this notice of intention to revok~ the charity 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, you are advised to file 
a Notice of Oojection within 90 days from the mailing of this letter. This notice is a · 
written statement that ~ets out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant 
facts. The Notice of Objection should be sent to:· 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
25 Nlchofas Street 
.Ottawa~ ON K1A OL5 
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Consequences of a Revocation 

As of the date of revocation of the registration of J.B. Brass of Canada,- which 
is the date upon which the above-noted notice is published in the Canada Gazette, 

. J.B. Brass of Canada will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered 
charity and will rio longer be permitted to issue officjal donation ·receipts. 

. . ..., 

Additionally, the Charity may be subject to tax pursuant to Part V, section 188 
of the Act. For your reference, I have attached a copy of the relevant provisions of 
the Act (Appendix "A") concerning revocation of registration and the tax applicable 
to revoked charities as well as appeals against revocatio~. 

I wish to advise you that pursuant to subsection 150(1) of the Act, a return of 
income for each taxation year in the case of a corporation (other than a corporation 
that. was a registered charity throughout the year) shall without notice or 9emand 
therefore, be filed with the Minist~r in prescribed form containing prescribed 
information. 

Additionally, by virtue of subsection 188{1) of the Act, the Association will be 
required. to pay tax within one year after the effective date of revo~tion. The · 
revocatic;>n tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, "Tax Return Where . 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked". The return must be filed and the t~x must be 

. paid on or_before the day that is one year after the effective date of revocation. 
Form T-2046 along with the related Guide are also attached for your information. 

Yours sincerely, 

Attachments: 
.-Our letter dated September 19, 2005 
-Appendix "A"- Relevant' provisions of the Income Tax Act 
-Form T-2046, II Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked 
.- Guide related to Form T-2046 
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J. B. Brass ofCana<;la 
32 Stormont A venue 
Toronto, ON 
M5N2B9 

Attention: R. L. Gerendasi 

Septemqer 19, 2005'. ·. 

Dear Mr. Ger~ndasi, 

Re: Charitable Registratlon.Number 86442 6~1 [~.ROOOl· . 
R.eviewofBooks and RecordS for the fiscal periods.ending 2002-12-31 and 2003.:.i2-31 

·This letter is further to an audit of the books .and records of account of J. B. Bras.s of Canada on 
(hereinafter, "J. B .. Bras~") fo~ the.fiscat periods ended 2002-IZ-31 and 2Q03-12~:31;which was 
conducted by a represe:p.tative of the Canada R~venue AgenGy (hereinafter~ th~ ''.CRA") .. The 
results qfthe audit indicate the· organization has contravened cert~in:provisions of the Income · 
Tax Act ·{hereinafter, the "Act") or its Regulations. · · · · . . . . . . 

This revi~w haS raised .seriow. .con~erns about the organization's· complianc~ 'with certain 
pro:vi~ions of the 'Act: In order for ~:registered Canadian charity to retain its registration, it must 
at all tiines comply -With the proVisions of the Act applicable-to registered charities .. If a · 
partictilar register~d-.charity does not comp]J' wfth these provis~ons~ th~ Minister ofN~tional 
Revenue (the Minister) may revoke that charity's registration in ·a manner described ip 
subsection 168 of the Act. 

· The balance of this 'letter des~ribes I;tow the C~ada Revenue Agency considers ·-that the 
. . organization contravened th_e A. ct. . . . . 

Charitable Activities: 
. . . . . 

A registered Canadian cha.tjtable organization must devote all.of its· r~ourc·es to its own 
· cflaritable activities so as to further charitable purposes in. a mariner consistent With the Act. ·The 
term "charitable'.'. is riot·de:fined in the Act. Therefore, it is necessary to refer to tlie principles of 
common law to determine whether a particu~ar purpose·or activity is- .charitable.. . : .. . . . 

Charitable ·purposes have b~en categorized by the courts under the four followiHg headings: the 
relief of poverty, the advancement of-education, the advancement of religion and, ·other pUrpO$es 
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beneficial to the commUnity as a whole in·a way which. the law·regards as charitable. This hitter 
. ca:tegozy merely identifies .an additional group of specific" purposes.fuat" have been held charitable 
at law ~~ther than qualifYing as cb~table_ any and all purposes that proVide a publ~c benefi~. · 

Aside from showing through d09~ented evidence and propei boo~. and records. that it ·. 
undertook charitable activities in furtherance of charitable purposes~ an organization must . 

· . demon~4"at~ that it operated in. coinpliarice with the 4ct 3:t all time~. This requires, am~ng other 
.. ~gs, for an organization to show that the activities it un~ertakes benefit only proper objects of ... 

charity considering the relief offered. For instance, an organization relievmg povertY must show 
that the benefic~ aries of its pro granis in fact suffer from conditions asso9iated With po:verty~ 

The objects of J. B. Brass a8 s~ated iD. its constitution are:. 1) .To pr~vide relj~f of po~erty by . · 
assisting persons living below the minim"QID. poverty levels based 01;1 the size of their families and 
~eir spec_ial p.eeds if any; 2) To operate an~ niainta,in.public foqcfbanks ~c;l pub lie living 

. ·quarters for poverty stricken persons; 3) To· establish, provide and.pperate.D.on-profit residenti~ 
accommodations and incidental f~cilities thereto forpe~sons of low income; senior citizens and. 
the ~isabled;· 4) To proyided· and maintaip a scholarship ftirid for. needy and abo-<re avera:ge 
scholar-S to enable them to contillue their studies at a recognized educational institution .. · . .. .. · . . . . . . .. . . . . -

F~r the :fisc.al y~_ars iD. .question, tlie audit identified. the major activities stated to be undertaken 
by J. ~-Brass. We will examiD.e each.ofthese activitieS as. stated·iri.J. B .. Brass's co~tution·in 
tuni to detennine if the activities were Un.dert~en "\)y J. B. Bia;Ss and to see if the resources 
dev<_>~ed to these progr~s ~4ouid be co~idered !18 resources devot~d to c~~tab~e acti~ti.~ 
c8.rried on. by the organization itself~ The ·organization also undertook a variety of activities, 
which are not stated m its constitution and for which no constitution~ amendnients.have b¥en 

. provided. We:will e~aniine eachotthose.activities below to detenl:rine if.they are charitable in 
natUre. and to see if resotrr~es devoted to these _programs shouid be considere4 resource~ devoted 
to clia.rltable activities. · · · · · · · · 

.. · 1) To ptovid~ relief of po~eey by assisting persons living ·b.elow the minimum poverty. 
· ~evels based on the size of_their·families and their special needs if any; 

. . .· . . ·... . . . . . . 

J. B. Brass's constitutio~ .states, "Applications\.vill be accepte~ for social assi~ance from slll:gle 
parents, seniors, and laige-n~edyfamilieswh:o meet.the organization's means.~~st." Applicants 
are to meet with J. B .. Brass's ~oard of directors .and provide supporting ·doc~t:Iitation "to verify 
the infomiatiori contained on the appp.cation form .. J..B. Brass therrreyiews the application$ and 
.contacts the applicant's references. ·the· representative ·mentione~ appJicants· ~e sqreened based 
on income per ye~, number of dependents arid-type of employment_ compared to f~ly needs .. 
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J. ·B.·Brass failed tQ provide the organization's means t~st, copies of docume.ntation provid.ed by· 
the appli:cants to yerify application and minutes of m-person meetings .~th applicants and in­
person ort~lephone meetipgs with tJJ.e applicant's references. The organization does not hold 
formal board meetings and. do.es not prepare minutes of any meetings or convers·ations held. 
Further, the-representative indicateq Mrs. C." Berkow1tz,the bookkeeper, conducts the majority 
of the org~tion' s operatiqns. 11I'~· C. Berko wit?; conducts tP.e meetings with the applic~ts 
an~ reviews the docunientation provided by the app1icants at the in-person m~etings .. Rarely are. 
bank statements or tax .returns provided "by the applicants' to prove. income earned per .ye8:f or . 
savings ~ the applicant~ do no~ ~ave bank accounts or filed ta:x. retwns; ~otes are mad~ on the 
application forms prepared by_the app~9ants and ~ontact with the list of peop~e in.New ~ ork, 
Baltimore, Jerusalem and Northern Israel to verify the authe;nticity.ofthe·appli~ation are · .. 
performed by Mrs. C. ·BerkoWitz.:~~ approv~ or deni~ o~applic~ts is at the.disc~~tion·ofMrs. · 
C. B~rkowitz ·as is the amoUnt of aid received: Mr. L. Getendasi. is· available for .consultation if 
needed.· 

The organizatio~ d9es ho~· appear to maintain a benchmark for reviewip_g ~pplications, as m~~t 
applic.ations ·are incomplete and the rep~;eseiltative stated.the board· of ~ectors:performs th~ 

. v~rification of.applications.and applj.cants orally\vithpersonal ~ontactreferences maintained in 
~- the·areas.where applic8p.tsorigin~te ... The mere fact that an organization's Board ofDirectors, or 

the person ~ppr~v~g applj.c~~~ns, niay h~ve had p~op.allmowl~dg~.of.the :applicants does not 
· constitute evidence that the fundjng was being mad~ to relieve poverty. Personal kD.owledge 
~amiot be a substitute for a properly applied arid documented "system of selection criteria that .. 

· serves to prove th~t a charity is in fact relieving"j>overty in a manner consistent with the Act. · 
• •• • ' • • • 0 

As J. B.- Brass' s· financial ~ate~ents and acco~pan~g ·doc~entati~n do not segiegate or . 
. identify the "tQtal expenditures incurred for.reliefofpoverty, we cannot detennirie the amount of 

· . funds 8pent.· . .Any funds ·receiv~d an<i distributed for relief of poverty woUld not be considered 
resources devoted to a chai:itable activjty carried on the. by J.·B. Brass itself. · · · 

. . . . 
The. inadequacy of the Charity's. books and re·cords and jciilure to maintain books and records in 
English or French will be discussed below in the section entitled Books and Records. . · 

• •••• •• • .. 0 • 

· 2) To oper3:te ~d maintain pubijc food banks ~cl public liVing quaiter~·fo.r pov~rty 
· . strick~n persons; · · · · · 

. . 

The aud.it·ditt~ul't~ea1 ,·any ·~Vidence to indicate the organizati<?h operated or maintained a 
public food bank or public liviD.g qu~~rs fo~ poverty-stricken perso:ps. · 

. . . 
J. B. Brass· reports food b~s were provided to needy families in Ontario in 2002 and 2003 on. · · 
the .R~gist~red Charity Information-Ret~, whereas the represent~tive for the organization 
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indicated a squp kitchen was .oper~ted iD Israel and ·no. food banks were operated within C~ada. · 
. The organization did not provide documentation to substanti~te J. B .. Brass's operation ar,.d 
· maintenanc~·ofa soup kitchen in Isra.el. The soup kitchen is.to provide food on~y and does not_ 
pro~ide ~y public li~g quarters. '· . · · · 

There ~as no ~vidence to indicate the soup kitchen was not operated under an agency a~eement 
and the board of directors did not conduct periodic visits. No agency agreement; name and · 
location of the so~p ~tchen or. name· of the agent. or reports .~er~ provided. The a~dit also failed 
to ull90Ver documentation t~ SUppOrt any peri9dic Visits taken by the·board of diiect.or~ or reports . 
pn~pared by the directors on· the status of the soup kitchen.: . · : · · 

rhe u;~ of aie~c); agreement; and; op~ratlng outside C~nada. wili be· d~;cusstqd below in the . : . .-
section entitled Activiti~s Outside Canada ·and Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees: . . · . 

As J. ·B_. Brass's ~cia! s~teriren~ 8nd aC~ompanying do~~eiltati~n do riot segre~te o~ · . . . 
ide~tify the to~al ~xpen,di~eS inc~ed. for operation "and ·maintenance of a soup kitchen ·in ~!ael· . . 
·no~ C~liWe det~rmine the amo·unt of:fu:D.ds spent. Any funds received andd.istribute.d for~.. . · . 
operation and m.aintenanc~ of a soup kitchen would not be· considered resolirces devoted tc) a 
charitable .a~tivity .cairiec\ ·on the by the charity_itself. < · . . . ·. . · · . . ·. · 

• • • • • 0 • • 

3) · To esta~lish; provide anq operate non-profit .residenti.aJ. acconnnodatlons ·and 
incidental facilities thereto for.persons.oflow inco~e, senior. citizens and the 
disabl~; 

J ~ B .. Br~s stat~s in its constitution "gro~p ~Olll:eS and iridivid.uai. rQom:~ :will .be ~ade available" 
. (if.requireq) to the homeless ~n a: temporary_ basis." : · · · · · 

: · Mr. Ge~endasi stat_ed in our m~~g ·~r Julys; 200S that~~ ap~ents o~ed by Biktir.Cholim 
are made availal?le to i. B. Brass and p~rson.S referred by J. B·. Brass. He stated that one ·. 

· · apartment is. located near a hospital ~d allows yisitirig families to stay close to their relatives· 
. undergoingtreatnient at the bpspitaL ~e other facilitypr~vides short-term actfommodati~ns fo~ 
· family members acconip~ying relatives to Canada who are receivillg m~dic~ treatment. It d~es 
not appear the residents of the apartrD.ents ate homeless or of limited "me~ nQr do ~e residents 
appear to b"e sc~tinized for immediate.ne~ds or financial status. "The representative indicated the 
persons usmg the facilities'were referred-~o the organization based on personal contacts. Personal_ 
contacts·cannotbe a substitute for aproperly.applied arid documented system of selection criteria. 
that serves to prove that a chantY is· piovicliilg. publ:ic _liVing qu~ers ·.to poverty strickeD:··perso~s.· 

Mr. Ger~ndasi also stat~<i: Bikur Cho~ h.andles the vacancies and sched:t;tling as well ~ ~e 
maintenanc·e for the apartments. J.B. Brass "does not hold a lease for the· two properties· ~d J. B. 
Brass did not provide.· an agency agreement or contract inclicatmg the other chanty was providing 

. . .. .15 



-5-

-
accommpdations on the direction.and co~trolpfJ. B. ::Brass ofCan~da. Th~refore J. B. Brass of 

. Can~da does rtot provide ~y sort of accommo~ation or mcidental facilities. ~he accomi:nodatioJ1. 
provided.byBikur Cholim also does·n9t meet the objective of providing group hom~s and :. · 
individiial rooms to the homeless, senior· citizens or the disabl~d. . · 

The organiZation must reta#l direction and controi over the use of its res9-{rrces even if the . . 
charitable activities are beirig carried out py an-other organization. The organization IJ:lust be able . 
to demonstrate at all times, through ad~quate books anq records, that the. organization was 
devoting resourc~s to charitable 'activities as opposed to transferring res~urces to another 
or$~za~on. · · · · 

.. 

As J. B. Brass's financial statements ~d accompanying. documentation.-do not segregat~ or . 
identify. the total expenditures incurred for establishin~ providing and. ~perating · . 
accommodations ·and· inciqentaJ. facilities, We C~O(determirie the aill.Otmt of :funds spent. Any 
funds reteived and distributed for ac~ommodations provided. by another organiz~tioil, unless .by . 
agency agreement, would not be considered re.sources devoted to a 'chaiitable activity ·c·am~d on 
th~ by th~. charity it_self. . . . . . 

· . 4) .... To·provided:and _maintain a scholarship.fund for needy ~d above aver~~e s<?Jiolars to. 
enable them· to continue their studies at a recognized educational ins~tuti.on. · . · 

. . . . . . : . .. . . . . . 

The audit failed· to provide details con~erning the scholarship ftm.d for needy and above average 
scholars. 1Jle··orga:Q.ization does. not appear to maintain a scholarship fuD.d. and did. not provide 
docU11J.ented·details on the selection criteria of applicants. · · · . . . 

. . 
. As per J. B. ·Brass's constitution "P~efer~ce will~ given to students·invoJyed ~~esearch and. 

post gr~duate work in a recognized educational institution. The·criteria for _the distribution of · 
scholarship funds will be based 01:1 scholastic adnevements of the stud:ents and ~so on their .. 
financial nee$. Jfle organiz~tion will scrutinize each applicant .to ~ee if they nieet the · 
"organization's means test, and evaluate the applicant's grades in ~esp~ct oftheir scholastic 
achievements. The selectionprocess·viill.thentak~ place based on the" final dec~sion of the 
dll:ectors of tp.e organization.". · · · · : · :;. · 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . 

The 2002 and 2003 Info~atiori Returns ~dicate "~·ch:olarships were provided to assist student~ 
in ~eir studies" meanwhile no do?~~ntation was provided to verify the application for and : 

· gra:q.ting~fscholarships within 2002 and 2003. The audit did not reveal the organizatiqn'·s means 
test to .which applicants would be scrutinized. Mr. Gerendasi indicated in our meeting of J~ly 5, 
2005 that scholarships ·are provided to students·who cannot atrotd tuition. J. B. Brass would·then 
pay a p~rtion of the student'.s tuiti?n fees directly to the.educational institution of the approved .. 

.. ./6 
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. applicant.·Th~ paym~ri.t of tuition i~·for students outside of Canada only. The;audit.d.id nofreveal. 
any.tuition invoifes paid by J. B. Bra~s on behalf of a scho.lar. . 

. Where a chaJ::ity admi~ster$ scholarships .to students attending ~ foreign school or university, the 
following proced:ures are necessary to· show th8:t the charity.maintamed full directi~n and contr9l 
over its resources: . . . 

• Scholarships sh~u.id be 3:warded on the b~~ of pre-established selection criteria; · 
• Th~e should -be assurance that "the. student actually attended the school for which they 

receive.~ the s~holars~p by a statement of atteiJ.dance p;rovi4ed by the schoel; 
• A receipt should be provided ~Y the. student; f~r which the scholarship· was ip.t~nd~d, 

that they received the funds;. . . · .. 
• In order to. slipport that ~cholarship funds were used. fo~ their intended purpos~, the 

charity shou;Id the retain. source docu!ne~ts, (receipts, vouchers~. cancelled cheq~e8)~-~ . 
perl~g to 8uch expenditures. . . 

It is tl)e CRA'~ view that this .type ~f.reporting mechanism is n~cessary. for the ch~ity t~· ciear~y 
demonstrate that i~· maintains an adeqU:~te 1evel of C~Iitrol and accoun~ability <?Ver the ~se of its 
funds. These reports woUld have t<;> he kept with·the charity's·other records and booJG or-account 
. at the addr~ss recorded with the eRA.. ·. . . : . . . . 

As J. B. Brass's financial state~ents and acc~mpanying docum~ntatio~ do hQt segregate or 
identify the total ~xpenditures mcurred ~or scholarships, we cannot determine the amqunt Qf 
funds spent. Any fln1.ds received· and distributed for ·$cholarships would not be co~idered· · 
resources devoted to ~a .chari~able activitY·~.arried on the ~y ~e 9ha!ity itself. . .(: · 

... J. B. BI¥s proVided copies of application· forms and accompanying documentati~n ·submitted by 
the applicants aS proof of undertaking it's stated actiyities. The organization retains :orily . . . . 
su~ces~fu!"applicail.t's application forms: .Applicatio_n forms of.un$uccessful app~icants are not 
retained ·due to ~t~rage concerns .. The applicati()l]. fon:p.s provided were iii. English and Hebrew 
with 'the majority of the applicationS and accompanying do:Cll;J:p.entatj.on in H~brew. The .forms 
asked for the "purp~se of the application ~though nianY" forms did not specifically indica:te an· · .­
application being sub¢itte~ for a particular. activity Le. poverty, scholarship,. etc norwere. 

. application forms separated into. a particular activity. The application forms or additional . 
applicants are r~corded in ihe organi+ation' s coniputeriz~d -records \ly appl~cant 9r "Mosad" .. A 
profile-is creat.ed for each applicant identi~ed as a Mosad Profile. A Mosad Id number and 

· · Mosad name identify _each· Mosad Pro~ile; · · 
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. . . 
Of the 429 Mosad Profil~s provided for years 2003 and 2002, 98 profiles d~d not con~ain 
application forms. therefore we were unable ~o determine_th~ reason for application and 

. applicabiljty to :fue chaptab.le pro grams .carried on by J. B. Brass.· 

The audit revealed applications for a variety·o~ cases_maiJ.y ofwhic~ did not indicate relief of 
pover1:y, scholarship, etc: Of the English·applications pro:vided, the range of reasons range~ from· 
heavy debts to wedding assistance to· funds to ~upplement in~ome. For example, applicant David 
Weiss's purpose for application is "to pay debts inc~ed when marryi:il.g off two children"~ . 

. Roche! Aryan Shapiro'·s ptirpose is "needs money to liv~", Rabbi Itzchok Rubinstein's purpose is . 
to "supliment ( ~i~) income" and Rabb-i M Kovitz' s pUJ:I)ose is "to help pay past debts and defray 
high moving costs and get setup in new home". These activities are not considered to be. . . 
charitable as there is. no public benefit inhe~ent in as~isting persons with per~onai·debts 6i:'. · · :. ····-

. we4dings. The activities are consider~ an ·act of private ben~volence. The courts. do not accept ·. 
the act ~f private benevolence as charital?le ~ it la~~ the nec~ssary ·element of public· benefit. 

•• • 0 • • ' 

Additional~, the ~udit revealed incomplete app~cati_ons or~ss~g ·applic~tions. 

Since J. B .. Brass ~as not devoted substantially :all of its resources to its .o~ ·chantable activi~es . 
or by way of ~s to qualified. donees, it ~as fai~ed to meet the definitional requirement' . 
paragraph 149 .. 1(1)(a}oftheAct. Therefore.underparagraph 168(1)(b) oftheAct,.theMinister, · 
may by registered mail give notice' to the .organiZation that' he proposes to reV.oke its regi~tration. 
because· it ceases to comply wtth the _requir~ment~ of.the Act related to its registra~on as. such. · 
For this reason, it appears to us. tP.at there· are gr~unds for revocatit?n <;>f the-charitable status of J. 
B. Brass.·ofC~ada. · 

Governing l)ocu,ments: 

hi Oll;f.meeting With the r~presentative of J. B .. Br~s, Jl_e.inentio~ed the orgairlzatic;>~ had 
undertaken additional activities that are not included in the constitution of J. B. Brass of Canada · 
nor have any amendments been marl:e thereto .. if a· charity·modifies ·its objects Without consulting . 
with us first, aild if the new objects do.not qualify a$ chan table~ it is placing its status a.S a · 
registered·charity in jeopardy. Moreoyer,'·certain ch:mges.can affect the charity's designation: 

• I o ' t • .• o • 

. . . 
By consulting w.ith_us first; a charity can ayoid the need to ·further amend its· objects. In addition, 
a charity that. wants to undert~e programs and activities that are 4ifferent from those previously 

. descriQed·to·l:lS, shoulcl m~e sure that they·are.'within the scope of the_ charity's stated purposes. 
If the program~ or activi~~s differ from those.we reviewed, the.ymay not be ch:aritable~ · 
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J. B. Brass engaged in obtaining ~d·m~taining ~inventory of medical equipment, used 
furniture. and: used clothing. The equipment, furniture and clothing ·are maip.tained ~personal 

· residences and are available to those iri need. 

·The provision of furnitUre and clothing to relieve poverty is. recognized"as.a charltab~e actiVity .. 
Hqwever, J. B. ~ra8s has not proVided any evidence to indicate the· goods are prc;rvided.to . . 
persons:to relieve· poverty. Accordingly, any resources devoted to these activities are not · 
considered to be :resqurces devoted to charitable actiViti~s. . · 

Activities: Outside· Canada ~d Gifts to .Non-Qualified Don~es: 
. . . 

·rhe audit has r~sed serious concerns with respect to J.·B. Brass's foreign actiyities .. Accordlng. 
· to the audit, J .. B. Brass ha8 not demonstrated adequate· direction.-~d control over its foreign. . 

activities. · ·. · · 
I • • 

The Act permits a registered charity t~ carry out its charit"able pwposes qoth inside and outs~de · 
Canada, iri only two ways: . · · · · · 

• · .It can ~ake·gi~s-to other orgamzations tha~ on th~ li~t of qualified donees set·~ut in· 
the Act. Qualified donees include Cana.cli:an registered charities, cert~ univer$ities 
out~cie Cat1:ada,. the U):ii.ted Nat:{ons and i~ agencies· and-~ ·few foreigu· charities. 

• It c~ carry on its own activ.itie~. In contract to the relati~ely passive transfer of .. 
money or other resourc~ inyolved in maJ.cirig gifts to quap.fied donees, ··carrying oil 
one's own activities implies that the .Canadian.' charity is ap. ~ctive and controlling 
participant ~ a pro.gram or-project th~t 'dit:ectly achie:ves· a ~haritable purpose. · 

. ' 

In. order to. giv~ meaning. and effeet to. the. Act, a.charity ci.ust continu~· to·meet all of its 
obligations whether the. Cl:Gtivities Cl:!"e undertaken directly, thrOugh agency agreements ortbro1:1gp. · 
any o~er ar;rangements. Wbil~ Wf1 have·never insisted on th~ absolt~.te need for. a wri:tten .. 

. instnnn¢nt, we reCOIDip.end it as a means of.meeting the r~quii-em~nts .of the Act. . 
· :Notwithstanding the manner b.y which a charity chooses to meet its obligations, it must provide 
: documentation or o~er tangible evidenc~ to substanti~.te th~t .it met the· re~uirements of the Act 

with respect to. the direction.and control of its· resources. 
. . •' . 

Since fue Act requires' a charity to show that it effectively directs anc;l actually coxitrols its OWn 
. _'activities,' the agency agreement $~t a charity puts .in place and the ~anner tl;lat.t~1e c~aiity 

implements that ·~greem~nt niD:st allow the charity .to discharge its stat!Jtocy o~11gations. : 

· ·From time to tiiD.e. the Charities.Director~te has ·~uggested certain guidelines for··agency 
agreements in order to help charitiey understand all the.requirements oftheAc~. For a number of 
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years, 'we discussed these· guj.delines 'Yith individual charities on a case-by-case basis·. As· we 
identified a growing need in the charities sector for more information on this subject, guidelines 
·have been made available to the pu:tJlic and the sector as a whole through oirr Internet site .. 

. By observing these guide!mes and by keeping proper books arid re~~rds, a charity should be abl~ 
· to discharge its evidentiary burde~ of establishing that its principal-agent relationship existed in 
. fact, and that it rri.aintaiD.e4 effective direction aild actl:lal.control over :Lts resources at all times. 
In the final analysis,. the true test of whether a charity was. responsibl~ in a direct, eff~ctual, ·and 
constan,t manner over its resources and activities is .not showri _by how well·it has crafted 811: . . 
agreement but rather, how well it has implemented it.thro~gh time. Therefore, it is incumbent 
upon ~e charity to show that it has properly implemented any a~eement it claims is in place. 

The ejQst~~ce of either a written or verbal agency agreement is o~y one. example of evide~ce 
required to show that a sufficient principal-agent re~ationship truly exists. The chanty through 

. ·documented evidenc.e, m~st.demonstrate that actual events transpired which prove the continued 
existenc.e of. the principal-agent relationship: Thus, the charity must provide the CRA. with a 
··me~ of examining-the internal decision making mechanisms V1thin the. charity's own structUre 
through ~ecords, such as: minutes ofbo3:fd meetings; internal co~unications (i.e., memoranda); 
as well as, policieS and procedur~s. that. show that the charity~ ·Qy ~ecting and co~troll.ip:g each of 
its activities, acted .as ~e gui~g-:mind in the p~cip~-age~t relatio:QShip.· In addition, the 
charity must provide source documentation, reports, and ·the various Qther instnunents it received 
from its. agent showirig that tbr.ouibout the life of the prin~ipal-agent relationship, the ag~ilt · 
reported back to the principal in such ~manner and frequeil.cy ~ to allow the principai to ·make 
infomied decisi~ns ab<?ut th~ resources and proje_cts for which the principal was responsible. 

It is the CRA' s vi~w that this typ'e of reporting mechanism is ne9essary for the charity to ·clearly 
demonstnite that it maintains ~ adequate level of control and acco'lliltabilitY over· the us·e of its 
·funds. These reports would have to be kept with the charity's other records .and books or account·· 
at the address. recorded with the CRA. · · · · · · · . 

For purposes ofUle Act, when a registered· charity· merely transfers its resources to another entity 
(assuming the entity is a non-qualified donee), but fails ~0 maint¢.n effective direetion and.actual'' 
controf over· those resources~ the result is th~ same as a gift to a non-qualified donee. Allowing ~ 
non-.qualified donee to take near t<?t~ control of the resources· of a registered chanty nullifies the 
purpose and intent of the Act. · · · 

We ~a~e also att~ched a copy of our Guide RC4106E "Registered C}J,arities: Ope~ating Outside 
Canada." which includes a set of guidelines that we use to help us assess how inuch effective 
direction arid actual cont:rol ~ re~stered Canadian charity exercises in greater detail. 
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Where an agreement exists only in· verbal form, otwher.e some ofthe ~lements outlined in the 
aforementioned guidelines are not explicitly expounded in a written ·agreem~nt, the CRA wili 

. .lo~k at ~ supporting documentation as well as the conduct ofboth parties to ascei;tain whether 
or not the registered Can~dian. charity mait;ltained effective direction and actll;al control through 
its relationship with the other orgamzation:· The registered Canadian charity must not only show · . 

. that an appropriate agreement existed (Writte~ ~r otherwise), it must also show that the 
agreement was implemented in. a manner that clearly demonstrates that ·the registered Canadian 
charity exercised direttt, ·eff~ctual, and conStant responsibility for undertaking the Gharjtable . 
acti"Yi:ties to which its resources were· applied .. In effect, ·the registered Canadian charity must 
show that it acted~ the principal through the unplementation'ofthe agreement.·. . . . . 

The audit reveale·d three copies of agency agreements for Ch~ Flom (Mosad ID # 14), Mos4e 
Meiselm~ (Mosad ID.#· 79) and Miriam Moskowitz (Mqsad ID# 269). The agreements ·do not 

· provide details on the activities to be carried out by the agents in furtherap.ce of J. B. Brass's 
actiVities n~rprovi.de aSsurance that the organization-is able'to'deliver ih:e services required by J. 

· B. Brass. The agency agreements do not contain the address of the agent, dtiration of the project; 
·description of the specific activities to be undertaken by the agent, prov~sion for instalin~t · ·· 
payment, provj.~~oil for withdrawing o~ withholding instab:D.ent paymentS, provision· for · · . 

. . maintaining adequate books and ·records at ari addfess m Canada and provision .for maint3.ining 
separate books and records~ Two of the agreeJ}leilts provided are not ·signed by ~e principal, .. J 
Brass of Canada, signed by a witness· and are notdited. Tliese:.agency.agreements are not· 
sufficient to demonstrate that J. B .. Brass of Canada maintains an adequate level of control ~d 
accountability over the use of its funds. · · ·· · · · 

The· audit r~ve~ed certain de~ciencie~, ~ there is little evidence t~ show that J. ~.'Brass. had any 
P.ertinent control. over its resources. A revie~ of the docUm.entation provided revealed significant 
portio~s of the organization's donatio!)& were· distributed to persons· ou~d~ of Canada and .~e . 
are Un.able to verify the funds were bemg used. for ch¢table.putposes. As stated above, ~. B. 
Brass col:lld ;not proyide us with any docmnep.t~tion related to the direction :ap.d c·ontrol of the 
organiZation, s resources due to :the· lack of board 'meetings and lack of recorded minutes. 

~ . . . . 
. . . 

The audit failed to reveal other agreements With the ~i:ganizations or personS wi~ ~hom J. B .. 
Brass contracted to .p~rform charitable activities on its behalf. T.he audit revealed a variety of · 

. cheques is.su~d to per~on~ with ·the notation '~Agent of J ~:rass". 

The audit reyealed J. B. Brass allowed v~ou~_ofuet organizations and individuals to s.olicit 
funds· for their own purposes ·using the J Brass of Canada name and chantable registration 
number. By allowing other organizations and individuals to solicit funds,J .. ·B:Brass is :not. 
engaged in it's own activities~ The organizations or individuals identified include.: Moshe Ben. 
Arosh' (Mosad ID # 40), Avraham Savaria (Mosad ID # 116),.l!ri Markowitz (Mosad. ID # 249), 

. . 
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Rabbi Aaron David Poston (Mo"sad ID # 40&), Chabad House Alon Mereh-Shechem (Mosad·ID . 
. # 194). and Canadian Friends ofLibnod Ulelamed. . 

. .· . 
Documentation provided for Moshe B~n·Arosh ~osad ID # ~0), Gabreil Ovrani (Mosad Id #. 
13.5), A vrabani Savaria (M~sad ID # 116), Un Markowitz (Mosad ID # 249) and Rabbi Aaron : 

.. David Poston (Mosad ID # 408.) stated, "This is to authorize · to solicit funds 
tmder J Brass of Can~da. ~lease be ag.vised that we cannot. issue any receipts for cheques writt~n 

·to J Brass of Canada wifu41 this letter of authoriza:tton. Please be advised that receip~s will only . · 
be issued for donations often dollars ($10.00) or more." . . . 

Chaba:d :aouse Alo1:1 Mereh-Shechem (Mosad ID # 194) documentation reads "ForT AX 
. DEDUCTffiLE DONATIONS, make check to "J Br~" (Mrs Chavie Berkowitz's . 
. organizati~n)" · 

Canadiat1 Friends of Lilmod Ulel~ed documen~tion reads "Please make ~heques payable to J 
Brel$s. of Canada. Contributions of $18.00 .an~ up .are tax deducti:tJle.~' 

:$ased on the lack of documentation and taniible evidence, it does.not appe~ J. B'. Brass :Q.as 
maintained effective control arid direction over the use (;>fits funds and thereby, h~ distrih~1ted 
its resources to a non-q~ali:fied. donee. 

Pursuant to paragraph 168{l)(b) of~e·Act, the Minister may give notice to are~stered charity' 
·that he proposes to revoK:e its registration where a registered cJ.?.arity ceases to comply With the . _ 
. requirements of the Act for its registration as such .. For this. reason, it appears to us that t]J.ere.are 

grounds for revocation of the charitable status of'J. B. Brass of Canac;la. 

Di~b~rsement Quota 

Registered charities are required in each year of operation to meet or ~xceed a disbursemoot ·. 
quota. This quota .relate$ to expenditures that niust be made dUring the year and il:iat are of a: 
charitable nature. In the. case o:t'a charitable organization, th~ Act stipulates that ibis minimum 
annual disbursement quota is equal to eighty percent. of the prior year's officially :t;c;;ceipteq· .. ·. . . 
donations less· certain types of gifts rec~ived (paragraph 149.1 {2)(b) of tQ.e Act). When a . 

· charitable organization f~ls to expend its disbursement q~ota in any taxation year, ~ither on 
charitable activities carried on by it and by way of gifts made by_ it to qualified donees, the 
Minister may .in the manner described m section 168 of the Act tevoke the charitable 
org~on's registration. . . 

A charity is allowed by virtue of 149. l (20) of the Act to offset any shortfalls ui its disbtUSement 
quota by appiying any excesses' in its disburse~ent quota frorp. its ilnn:lediately preceding 
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taxation year and 5 .or. less of its immediately subsequent. taxation years. Ill order to do so, 
however, the charity would have to show unequivocally that all the "expenditures claimed in 
those years were in fact charitable expenditures. · 

Based on the facts stated above, the expendihrres recorded by J. B. Brass are. no.t considered to be 
expenditures devoted to a charitable activity carried on by J. B. Brass. itself as J. B. B:t;a.Ss h~ 
engaged .in activities which have not been substantiated by docunien~ary evidence. or otherwise, it 
has allowed it's name and registration number to be used by various "other organizations and . 
individuals.an~ ~t has J?ade gifts to.non-qt~:alified_donees. · · · .· . . . 

Therefore under paragraph 168(1 )~) of the. Act; the Minister~ may by .regi~tered oiail give notice 
to the chanty that he proposes to revoke its registration because "it ceases to co~ply .with the· 

. requirements of the Act related to its·registration as such. For this reason, it appears to us ilia~ 
there are grounds for revo~3;tion C?f~e ch~table status· of J. ~-Brass pf Canada.··· 

Books and Records: 

·The Act, per subsection 230(2), requires that every regist~red charity shall keep -records and ·· 
books of account at an address in. Cana~ recorded with the Minister or designated by ¢:e · . 
Minister containing: · · 

• . Information in ~ch fo~ ~will en~ble.the Minist~r-to detetmin~ whether there ar~ 
any grounds for the revocation of its registration under ~e Act; 

· • A duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed informa~on for a dtnl.ation receiv¢d 
l?Y it; an4 · · · . . 

• .Otlier information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the don~tions to 
. it for which a·deduction ortax. credit js available under the Act~ · · ·. · · . 

In addition, subsection 230( 4)' also states "everj. person reqt$"ed ·by this ~ction to keep books of 
account shall retain: . . · · · · · 

a) The records and books of account :r~ferred to ip. this section·m respect ofwhi~h a period · 
is presqrib.ed, together with every account and vouch~r iu~Gessary to verizy the 
information contained therein~ for such period as is prescribed; and . 

b) All other recOifds and books. pf account referred to- in this·section, together with every 
ac~ount and voucher necessary to verify the jnfonnation contained therein; until the 
expiration of six years from "the date of the last taxation year to which the records and 
books relate". · · 
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A charity.:ls not meeting its requirement to maintain adequate books and recorqs if it fails to 
exercise due care. ~th respect to ens~g the. accuracy thereof. . · 

. 
In addition to substantiating all costs ·or expenses paid out of its funds, the ~harity' s boqks and 
records should provide documentary evidence that monies ifhas transferred to any agency have 
been applied to the conduct of activities that are charitable under Canadian·law and for which ~e . 
. charity itself is 4ire~tly and legally responsible. 

the purpose of this requirement is: to enable the charicy to accurately provide CRA with the 
information required by the Act as well as to enable CRA to verify the accuracy of the. reported. 
infomi.ation. · · · 

i. B. Br~s· received two letters from CRA reques$-g the pr?vision of books. and records ... 
Corregpon~ence dated .Marph 22, 2004 requesting books and records ~o~ th.e period ending . 
2002.:12-31 and correspondence dated July.14, 2005 requeste.d_boqks and reco~ds for the. periods 
ending 2002-12-31 and 2003-12~3 L Complete docmnentation as request~d w~ not provided to. 
CRA as of the date of this letter. · · · 

Tli~ audit mdicat.ed the book~ and records kept by J. B. Brass were ·inadequate for the pUrpos~s 
of the Act. In addition to .the instances noted abov~, J.. B ... Br~s did not provide a complete listing . 
of all·official donation receipts issued for. the fiscal periods ending 2002 and 2003, copies of all . 

· e~p~nditure receipts, copie~ of all cancelle~ cheque.s· and _certjfied cheques, copies of all agency 
agreements, copies of progress repo~ prep;;rred by board of director ni~bers and the soup 
kitchen and all other .forms of documentation ·necessary to verify the information reported per the ·. 
orgalrization' s fip.ancial statements. . · . . · · 

·.It was fo~d during the a~di.tt;hat the orgairlzation is.maintaining.books and ~ecor~~ the 
application fo~s and accompanyiD.g doc~entation, !n Hebrew. l'he charity must maintain their · 
records· in eith~r of the two official languages 9f Canel;~a-English or French.· As stated in our· 
Publication RC4108E Registered Charities and the Income Tax Act,'·a registered charity must 

. keep adM~ate b~oks and r~cords in either English or Fr~nch. · · · • 

A review ofthe documentation-provided mdicates J. B. Brass· is· not maintaining adequa~e control 
·over the books ·arl.d records.or segregation of charitable·entities.' A.'review of the application· 
forms proVided indicated twenty-one applications for different chantable orgat;Uzations. ·This 
evidence suggests that rtot all of the activities, llicome and expenses reported by J. B. Brass 
belong entirely to this entity. Combineq with J: B. ·Brass's involveme~t in loaning it's charitabi.e 
name and registration number tq· other organization's, J. B. Brass may not be carryillg out ie s · 
OWn activities. · · · · · · · 
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Under paragraph i 68 (1 )(e) of the A¢t, the Afinist~r may,. by registere~ rriail, .give notice to the · 
charity that he proposes to revoke its regi~ation because it fails· to .comply with or ·contravenes 
section .230 of the A.ct dealing with Books and Repords. For this reason, it appears to us. that th~re 
are .ground~ for revocation of the charitable status of.J. B=. Brass of Canada. 

Official ~onation Re~eiptS: . 
. . 

The Jaw provides -variouS requirements with respect to the issUing of official donation .receipts by 
·.registered charities. These reql.iiremen:ts.are contained in Regulations-3500 and 350l·oftheA.ct. 

and. are described in some. detail in ·J;nteq)retati~n Bulletin IT-11 OR3. Gifts and Official DonatiC?n 
Receipts~ · · 

Du~licat~ ~opies of all.offlcial. d~nation re~eipts. were ·requested ·41· o~ ~orrespo~dence o:r ·. 
March 22, 2004 ·and ly.ly 14, 2{)05. Copies of~ official donaf:ion re~eipts issued were ~ot 
provided~ f<?rty-nine receipts were provided. However our. review of the official donation r~ceipts ·· . 
provided revealed thaf J. ~· Brass was riot in compliance With Income.:T~ R~gulation 3.501 as ·. 
follows: · · · 

• The registration ~umber .. as.signed ~y the Mtniste~ to J. B: Bra8s of Canada was .not 
recorded on offi:cial donation recejpts 2555, 51_48, 3396~ 2722 and2565· .. The · 
!egistr~tion number exhibited on the official donation -receipts is of another registered 
·charity.- · · · · · · · · · 

• TJ:>.e ad~es~ .w~ incomplete o~ o:fficial·donation rece.ipts 2 ~.so .and 49. 

Under paragraphs 168(l){d), the Minister may, by regi~tered mail, give notice to the registered . 
. oha.rlty that he proposes to revoke its registration if it issues ~receipt otherwise than in .. 
accordance with. the Act and the Regulations. Fqr thi~ reasoi1, it appears ·t~ us. that there ai:e . 
gro~dsJor.tev?cati~D: o(the ch~table·status ofJ. B .. Brass ofCana~. · 

info~matio.;, Return (form T30i 0): · · · 

Purs~ari.t ~o ·subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charity must, within ~ix month~- · 
fro~ the· end oftlie charity's fiscal period (taxation y~ar), without notice ot demand, file .a. 
~egistered. Charity Information Return with the applicable. scheduies. . 

It is the respons"ibility of J.· B. Brass to· ensur~ that the information that is pro~ided in its Return,·. 
schedules and statements, is .factual and .qomplete in .every respect. A charity is not meeting ~~ ·. 
requirement to file ·an Information Returp. "if it fails to exercise. due care wi~ respect to ensllririg 
the accuracy· there~ f. · 

... ./15 

. i 



) . 
. ' 

- 15-

. J. B. Brass ~f C~ada improperly completed the Iriformation Return for the fiscal periods .ending. 
2002.:.12-31 and 2003-12-31 in that many items reported were inco;rrectly identified or omitted. 
Specifically: · . . . · · 

• Se~tion C Hst~dthe. progr~s carried o:h 'during the fiscai perh>cl as ''Food B~ wer~ 
provided to needy families· in qtltario, Shelter and l~w rental and emergency · . 

~ accomni.odati~ns for need was provided in two ~ocations, C~ty assistance was · 
distributed to po.verty ~tricken ~~lies in, Scholarships ~as provided to assist . · 
students in their st_"\idies and Medi~al equipment provided for the sick" J. B. Brass of 
·Canada did riot undertake all the activitie.s listed within the fiscal.period or ·engage in 
the activities within Ontario. . · . · 

• Questi~n .. C3 (2002) and C4 (2003) respome indicates "No" to operating any of the 
· programs directly or indire.ctly outside Canada. J. B. :J3rass of Canada distribute$ 
funding within the United State~, Isiiel, England ·and Argentina .as·well ~various· 
other countries as per the r~pr~sentative arid supporting doc:u:.tnentation-proyided. 

• Question ·C5 (2002) lists the charitY's programs and approximate percentage of time 
and resources it devoted as: . . 

· - . All Family and crisis cotmsel~g, ffuancial c~uns~lfug .· 60% 
··..:. · A2: Food or clri~gba.Dks, soup. kitchens, hostels.··· .. · ·1s%· 
-· Al Housing for seniors, low:-inconie people, and those 

with disabilities · · 15% 
:._ F4 SerVices for the sick . . . lOo/o 

The charity did liot undertake any of the. above noted progr~ as per supporting. 
documentation proVided:in 2002 or 2003~ · · ·· ·. . · 

· .• . ~ine 100 (ZOQ2) reports Total tax-receipted gifts of $3,608,090 and Line 4500 {2003) 
reports Total tax -receipted gifts of $3,8.08~679. The charity provided official donation 
receiptS tOtailing $30,819.54 (2002) and $8,012.00 (2'003). . . . . 

.• Line 101,. i02 and 103· (~002) ~d Line 4510 (2003) do n~t report tax~rec~ipted ¢s 
an4 other gifts received from other registered charities. J. B. Brass· received gifts from 
other registered chanties per ·review of the documentation supplied .. · . · 

• -L~e 5050 (2003-) in9].cates $3,821~290 Total gifts to qualified do,nees. The ·charity did 
not.m3;ke any gifts to qualified' donees .. ·.. . . . . . . .~ .. . . 

• Section It (2002) indicates ";No" to·m~g direct ~xpenditures outside Canada. The 
charity does make direct eJqJenditures outside Canada ~o the United.States, Israel, 
England and Argentina as well as v!lrlotis ·other countries per the representative.' 

• Section Fl (2003) doe~ not indicate a·dollar amount for program expenditures out~i~e 
Canada. · · · 

Under para~aph 168(1)(~) of the Act, the Minist~~.may, by registered mail, give notice to the 
charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because the charity fails ·to file an . . . . . 
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. Info~~~i~n Return as and when reijuired under the-Act or a regula~on. For this reason, it appeOO;s 
to us that there .. are grot!Dds for revocel:tion of the charitable statl~s of J~.B.- Brass 6fCanad~. 

Filingofcompletelnfor!nation Return (T3010) ~n time:· 
~ . . . . . ... 

Subsection 149.1 (14) of the Act requires every registered charity ~0 file a Registered Charity ·. 
Information ·anq Public lriformation·Rehnn, (form.T30~0)~ without notice or demand within six 
rnon$s ·from the end.of each fiscal.period. This return must be in prescribed form and contain 
prescrib~d infonria~on. . : · . · · · · : . ' · · · . · · · 

Our r~view of the orgairiz;atio·n.'s filmg history reveale4. the. followfu~: . ·. 

: 1'301 0 Date. 

2002-12-31 
2003-12-31 

Date rec~ived · 

2003-11-06. 
2004-12-06 

pays of l~ten~s 

129 days 
159·days 

• 0 • • • • 

As .. of the date of this -leUei, the Registered Charity Information and Public Infonnatiqn Return 
(f9nn T30iOA) for fiscal period e~dii.lg 2004-12..:3!' ~~ve not been filed. · 

Conclusion · 
. ·. 

0 • • 0 • • 

__ For e~ch of the_ reasons ~d discrepancies indicate4 abov~ it ·appears to.~ that there are. grounds· 
for revocation of qharital?le st.atus of J.'B. Brass <?f.Can~~a~ .. ." . . 

·.The ~onsequences to a registered charity.oflosing its registration. include:. 
• • 0 • • • •• • • • 

l. · The loss of its tax exetP,pf sta~ as a registered ·charity which means that the ~h~ty would 
become a taxable ~ntity.rmder Part' I of the Income Tax Act unless, in the opinion o~the 
J?irector of the applicable Ta:X S.~rVices Office~ ~t qualifies as a non-profit organization as 

· descri~ed in paragraph·.149{1)(1) of the Act; · · · · 

2. Loss ofthe right to issue· of:ficfal donation ~~~eipts for.income tax purposes w¥ch.means · 
that gifts qtad~ to the charity w_ould.not be allowable· as a tax credit to in~ vidual donors as 

. provided. at subs.ection 118.1.(3) of the Act, or as a deduction allowable to. corporate d9nors 
llD:der par~gl.avh llO.l(l)(a) ofthe·A~t; .and · · · . . . ·. ·. · . . · · · · · · · · 

3. The pos~ibility of a· tax pay~ble ~der Part y, subsection 18 8(~) of the Act. 
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Foryour.reference, we have attached a copy .of the relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act 
cohcen;ring re:vocation of regi_stration an~ the tax applicable to revoked charities as well as. · 
appeals against revocation. · · 

. . 
. If you do not agree. with the facts outlined aqove, Qr.if you wish to present any reasoris why the· 

Minister of".N8:tional Reveriue ·should not revoke tJ:;te r-egistration of J. B. Brass of Canada in 
· accordance with su~sectio:ri ·168(2) ·of th~ Act, you are. invited to subtillt your representations 

within 30 days from the date of this letter, October i9, 2005. If you wish to optain an 
· . extension, please co:t;ttact the ·undersigned.· Subs_eque~t- to this date, the· Director of.t}le Charities 

Division will decide whetp.er or not to pro.ceed With. the issuaiJ.ce of a notice of intention ~o · 
rev~ke the registration of J. B.·Brass·in the manner described in Sl;lbsection 168(1) ofthe Act. . . . . . . . 

If yo~ appoint a·third party to·represent. you in this .matter, please ~end us. a wri~en authorizatio~ · 
_naming that indiVidual apd explicitly _authorizing that individual to discuss your charitY's file 
.with us. . . . .. 
·Should you·have any questions on.these ~atters, plea.Se contac~ the ~dersigned at 
(613) 957-2212 or Via fax at (613) 946-7646, or write to Charities Division, 320·Queen Street, 

· 7th Floor, Ottawa, Ontario·, KlA OLS. . · . . . 

· Sincerely, 

· Holly Brant . 
Audit Advisor · · 
Charities· Directorate 
Canada Reyenue Agency 
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